DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

IL.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SECTION

(CONSULTANT FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM)

FEE INCREASE No. 1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Title: South Shore Beach Improvements
Project No.:  P560-17630
Agency: 120 Org. No.: 1400 Object No.: 6146

Project Code: WP560011  Activity:

Function: __ Category: REV'EWEDBY /((£

DATE U] 9| (7

Consultant: SmithGroup JJR
44 East Mifflin, Suite 500
Madison, WI 53703

Agreement Type
M Lump Sum - Not-To-Exceed Type "A” or "D” Agreement
[[:[I Lump Sum - Not-To-Exceed Type "B” Agreement — Annual

[]:D Actual Cost - Not-To-Exceed Fee  Type "B” Agreement — Annual
D:ﬂ Actual Cost - Not-to-Exceed Fee ~ Type "C” Agreement

Fee Increase Type: Lump Sum: Not-to-Exceed (if other type, justify in reason section)

FEE INCREASE REASON

DAS and DPRC issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for professional design services in June
2017. SmithGroup JJR, a water front/coastal engineering firm, was selected and subsequently
entered a Professional Services Agreement to complete Phase 1 of the design. Phase 1 includes
development of a schematic design for improved near shore water quality at South Shore beach,
including looking at relocating the beach to the south. Phase 1 will include modeling and
preliminary agency coordination necessary to understand the beach improvement concepts are
stable and permitable by reviewing agencies. Phase 1 design effort is on-going.

A fee increase to extend SmithGroup JJR’s consultant agreement to include Phase 2 is requested.
Phase 2 include completing final design development, construction documents and specifications
for all elements of the project. The Phase 2 scope of services and proposed fee increase will be
reviewed for consistency with the Phase 1 conceptual design when selected. A design fee
contingency has been included to address Phase 2 scope changes that may surface during Phase
1, if needed. Phase 3, bidding and construction assistance, will not be added at this time since
construction funding has not been identified.

O:\EXPDOC\PROJECTS\P560 - Sth Shore Beach\03-Consultant Agreement\SmithgrouplJR\Fee inc #1 - Phases 2\Consultant Fee Increase #1 -
Approval.doc



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM
PROJECT TITLE: South Shore Beach Improvements
PROJECT NO.: P560-17630

FEE INCREASE NO.: 1

Moving forward with the Phase 2 fee increase prior to selection of the Phase 1 conceptual design,
and Passive Review by the County Board in December 2017, is necessary to ensure no
interruption in a tight project schedule which could adversely affect the grant funding sources.

The Phase 2 proposed scope of services was included in the consultant’s original proposal. It has
been reviewed by the AE&ES Section of DAS-FM. A copy of the proposed scope of services
and consultant effort fee spreadsheet is attached. The fee increase to add Phase 2 design and
construction effort is a Not to Exceed (NTE) $190,469 (including a 20% contingency). The
NTE total cost of the professional services agreement increases to $283,349.

IlIl.  APPROVED FEE BREAKDOWN:

A.  Original Fee Plus Allowance: $92,880.00
1.  Fee $92,880.00
2. Reimbursable Allowance 0.00
3.  Fee Plus Allowance $92,880.00
B.  Previously Approved Fee Increases plus Allowance (NTE):  $0.00
1. Fee Increase $0.00
2. Reimbursable Allowance (NTE) $0.00
3. Total $0.00
C.  This Fee Increase plus Allowance (NTE): $190,469.00
1. Fee Increase — Phase 2 Design Effort $158,724.00
2. Design Fee 20% Contingency (NTE) $31,745.00
3. Total Phase 2 Fee Increase (NTE) $190,469.00
D. Revised Maximum Allowable Fee Plus Allowance: $283,349.00
1. Fee(NTE) $251,604.00
2. Design Fee 20% Contingency (NTE) $31,745.00
3. Fee Plus Allowance (NTE) $283,349.00

IV.  DBE ULITIZATION
(Approved DBE Participation Recommendation Form (DBE-12 Form if 0% goal) or
"DBE" Utilization Report (DBE-14 Form approved by DBE office) are attached)
The accelerated work is not being performed by a DBE firm. The overall project DBE
participation plan (Phase 1 thru 3) has not changed.

V. FISCAL NOTE
There are sufficient funds in project account WP560 to cover the fee increase.

PREPARED BY: Karl Stave

OAEXPDOCYPROJECTS\P560 - Sth Shore Beach\03-Consultant Agreement\SmithgroupJJR\Fee inc #1 - Phases 2\Consultant Fee Increase #1 -
Approval.doc

Page 2 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM
PROJECT TITLE: South Shore Beach Improvements
PROJECT NO.: P560-17630

FEE INCREASE NO.:1

REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED BY:

DocuSigned by:
f_gwm thiale 11/13/2017

0323868, Director Date
Architecture, Engineering
and Environmental Services Section

OWNER DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:
DocuSigned by:

(_W 11/13/2017
j’e-lﬂﬁ@mfgkﬁEWA--- Date
Director

Dept of Parks, Recreation & Culture

DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

N/A

Director Date

DAS- Facilities Management Division
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved: _
DocuSigned by:

Tuip WW’SM{HL 11/22/2017

BEWIHRESSmith, Director Date
Department of Administrative Services

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

DocuSigned by:
(_PMML D. MUML 11/20/2017

bﬂrﬁ?@%‘ﬁ@ﬂ“@%”ansel Date

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

ol k\‘(l“ 11/14/2017
séoegs€omptroller Date

Office of the Comptroller

O:AEXPDOC\PROJECTS\P560 - Sth Shore Beach\03-Consultant Agreement\SmithgroupJJR\Fee inc #1 - Phases 2\Consultant Fee Increase #] -
Approval.doc

Page 3 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM
PROJECT TITLE: South Shore Beach Improvements
PROJECT NO.:  P560-17630

FEE INCREASE NO.: 1

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

DocuSigned by:
(_Um's (17378 11/27/2017
b—hrﬁmﬁl?é’i&?‘?@éumy Executive Date

Office of the County Executive

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL APPROVAL UNDER SEC. 59.42(2)(B)S5, STATS.:

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

Corporation Counsel Date

Attachments: Consultant Scope of Work w/Task-Hours Matrix
Approved DBE Participation Form
1684 Form

COPIES AFTER APPROVAL
cc:

G. High, A&E, DAS-FM B. Engel, CBDP
K. Dunne, A&E, DAS-FM Karl Stave, A&E, DAS-FM
Project File — Original

OAEXPDOC\PROJECTS\P560 - Sth Shore Beach\03-Consultant Agreemeni\SmithgroupJJR\Fee inc #1 - Phases 2\Consultant Fee Increase #] -
Approval.doc

Page 4 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2
=

s )
»

Project Approach and Scope

CONCEPT DESIGN

Task 1.1-Data Review

proposal.

Deliverable:
*  Project kick-off meeting

Task 1.2-Base Map Preparation

Deliverable:
*  Base Map in AutoCAD formar.

PHASE 1-COMPILATION OF DATA, PLANNING AND

There has been numerous studies previously undertaken
with regards to the South Shore Beach. SmithGroup]JR
was involved in the development of the master

plan adopted in 2014 and the recently completed
improvements at the South Shore parking lor. In
addition to our previous works and knowledge of the
site, we will compile and review the previously completed
studies and planning efforts and identify any gaps or
outdated information. We will provide an assessment
of this information and its validity for future rasks.

This information and our previous work will guide the
development of the alternatives discussed further in this

¢  Memorandum summarizing data review

Our team will undereake a bathymerric survey of the
study area, including the existing beach and upland area,
the stone reverment, and the potential beach relocation
area. Bathymetric contours from previously completed
studies and from LIDAR dara will be incorporarted into
the base map. Once the exact location of the beach
alternarive is selected (and as part of Phase II), we will
underrake a bathymetric survey of the area to augment
the topography. This information will be compiled into
a composite base map for use in the development of the
beach alternatives and the plans and specifications.

Task 1.3-Water Levels and Wave Climate

Using information from previous studies and information
from sources such as NOAA, GLERL, USACE and EPA,
SmithGroupJJR will review and analyze the existing local
and regional wind and wave conditions that impact the
South Shore Beach area. The results of the analysis will
be compared against previously completed projections
and any discrepancies berween the projections will be
reconciled.

Using numerical models, the resulting wave parameters
(height, period, direction and return period) for both
normal and storm events will be shoaled and transformed
to the nearshore in order to establish incident conditions
that would impact the site. A more refined model will
translate the wave conditions outside the breakwater to
the nearshore areas of the site to determine the conditions
at the beach (both existing and proposed relocation area).
Both wave reflection and diffraction, caused by structures
and shorelines in and around the project area, will be
considered as part of the numeric modeling effort as
described below.

Deliverables:
*  Summarization of findings to be included in design
report

Task 1.4-Stormwater Analysis

Assessment of warershed characteristics

SmithGroup]JR will analyze the contributing warershed
land use conditions based on digital acrial photos, zoning
and other pertinent information. The evaluation will
quantify impervious cover, soil types and vegetative
conditions. In addition, we will review the City's
comprehensive plan to assess future development impacts
on stormwater runoff and pollutant loading.

POPIPIOOIIIOY OO PP Y

Milwaukee County | South Shore Beach Improvements | P560-17630 41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2
=g .

W

B
b
2

SR

R

L

'EEEREER R

* Infrastructure that supports public access to the park

* Accommodations to improve user recreational needs

*  Full integration of stormwater BMP’s

* Beach improvements (may include containment
structures)

*  Deterrents to reduce wildlife presence

* Adherence to ADA guidelines

The numerical modeling task as detailed above will
be performed in conjunction with the alternative
development to ensure the alternartives perform as
required.

Each alternarive will include a conceptual opinion of
probable construction cost (OPCC) with key elements
broken out separately and consideration of future
management and maintenance requirements.

SmithGroupJJR will host a public involvement meeting
to present the three alternatives and receive public input.
It is assumed that Milwaukee County will provide the
meeting location and posting of the meeting for public
involvement.

Deliverables:

*  Three annotated conceprual alternarives (2 include
relocating the beach)

*  Three preliminary opinion of probable construction

cost (OPCC)

Task 1.7 - Final Conceptual Masterplan

Based on input received from the County and from

the public informational meeting, SmithGroupJJR will
prepare a single preferred concept for the study area,
including land use and illustrative site plans, sections

and 3D skeich illustrations, conceptual design standards,
character imagery and system diagrams as appropriate

to convey design intent. This rask will also include an
updared conceptual opinion of probable construction cost
for the preferred design.

Deliverables:
*  Final Conceprual Alternative

*  Final Preliminary Opinion of Probable Construction
Cost (OPCC)

Task 1.8-Basis of Design Report

SmithGroup]JJR will prepare a basis of design report that
summarizes the design process, alternative development,
provides all calculations and supporting information of
the design from the tasks above and includes narrative on
the benefits of this design and why it is the preferred for
the location specified.

Deliverables:
*  Basis of Design Report

Task 1.9-Quality Assurance Project Plan .
We will prepare a Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP)

for each phase of this project. We will coordinate with
WDNR to gain approval of the QAPP.

Task 1.10-Meetings

SmithGroupJ]JR will atctend one public meeting to present
the three alternatives prepared in task 6. In addition, we
will atrend monthly meetings to review the project status
with the design team and any other invitees as necessary
to address planning and design issues. We assume these
meetings will be held throughout Phase I and 2.

Milwaukee County | South Shore Beach Improvements | P560-17630



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

] LR

O ¢ & T

I

T Y

=

"R R

- .

-

o

PHASE 3-BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT

Task 3.1-Bidding Assistance
In support of the county, SmithGroupJJR will provide the
following bidding phase services:

Coordinate the development of bid documents with
the County;

Coordinate the distribution of the bidding
documents with a plan house;

Receive and respond to contractors’ and/or suppliers’
pre-bid questions;

Prepare and distribute addenda as required to clarify
the bidding documents; and

Assist in evaluation of bids, and prepare
documentation for award of conrract.

Task 3.2-Construction Administration
As part of the construction support services,

Smi

thGroupJJR will:

Artend pre-bid meeting and bi-weekly construction
progress meetings.

Review shop drawings, samples, and other dara which
the Contractor is required to submit but only for
conformance with the design concepr of the project
and compliance with the information given in the
Construcrion Contract Documents. Such reviews

or other acrions will nor extend to means, methods,
techniques, sequences or procedures of construction
or to safety precautions and programs incident
thereto.

Issue necessary interpretations and clarifications of
the Construction Contract Documents and prepare
bulletins, work directive changes, and change orders
as required.

Evaluate and determine the acceprability of substitute
materials and equipment proposed by the Contractor
to the extent provided in the General Conditions of
the construction contracr.

On the basis of site observations, SmithGroup]JJR will
recommend disapproval or rejection of Contractor's
work while it is in progress if SmithGroup]JR believes
that such work will not produce a completed project

that conforms generally to the contract documents

or that it will prejudice the integrity of the design
concept of the project as reflected in the Construction
Contract Documents.

Based on on-site observations and review of
applications for payment, with the accompanying
data and schedules, SmithGroup]JR will determine
the amounts owing to the Contractor and
recommend, in writing, payments to Contractor.
Recommendation of payment will constitute a
representation to the County, that the work has
progressed to the point indicated, and that the quality
of such work is generally in accordance with the
contract documents. By recommending any payment,
SmithGroupJJR does not represent that exhaustive,
continuous or detailed reviews or examinations have
been made to check the quality or quantity of the
Contractor's work.

SmithGroup]JR will receive and review maintenance
and operating instructions, schedules, guarantees,
bonds and certificates of inspection, tests and
approvals which are to be assembled by the
Contractor in accordance with the Construction
Conrtract Documents. Such review will only be

to determine that their content complies with the
requirements of, and in the case of certificates of
inspection, tests, and approvals the results certified
indicate compliance with, the Construction Contract
Document.

SmithGroup]JJR will visit the site upon Contractor’s
indication of Substantial Completion and render an
opinion if the work is substantially complete and
prepare a punch list of uncompleted or unacceptable
work items. Upon notice that all punch list items are
complete, a final site visit will be held to determine if
the completed work is acceptable. SmithGroupJJR
will recommend, in writing, final payment to
Contractor and/or give written notice to the County
and the Contractor that the work is acceptable.

SmithGroup]JR will provide additional support services
beyond those listed as requested and directed by the

County on an hourly, time and materials basis.

Milwaukee County | South Shore Beach Improvements | P560-17630



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

gcgg%a\ COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

COMMITMENT TO CONTRACT WITH DBE

South Shore Beach Improvements

PROJECT No. _©260-17630 PROJECT TITLE
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (less allowances) §$ q,z/ it DBE Goal: 177
Scope of Work DBE Contract | % of Total
Name & Address of DBE( Detailed Description Amount Contract
KSingh Base map preparat:on.mcludmg h‘eld $16, 562 17.8%
3636 N. 124th Street survey and CAD drafting along with
Wanwatosa, W1 53222 assistance with public meetings.
[ Bidder/Proposer Commitment (To be completed by firm committing work to DBE) ]

I certify that the DBE firm quoted the identified service(s) and cost(s). I further acknowledge our firm having negotiated

with, and having received confirmation, on partnering, pricing and delivery from DBE firm listed herein.
Our firm___SmithGroup]JR Phone No._ (608)251-1177 , or one of our subcontractors, will

enter into contract with the DBE firm listed, for the service(s) and amount(s) specified when awarded this contract. A copy
of the contract between our firm and that of the named DBE will be submitted directly to CBDP within seven (7) days from
receipt of Notice-to-Proceed on this contract. The information on this form is true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge. | further understand that falsification, fraudulent statement, or misrepresentation will result in appropriate
sanctions under applicable law.

z4 .
A//L.—/é/%:#\ John Kretschman, Director of Operations 8/10/17

/ Signplure of Aythorized Représeniative Name & Title of Authorized Representalive Dale

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /D7 7 day of A3 1.qadr20 17

\.—/j@’é/i / / ,SL»«/? Lt €5

Signature of Notary Public

State of 2’:]4 / My Commission expires [)! EL% /7[ 015

* Only firms certified as DBEs (within qualifying NAICS ccdes) by the Wisconsin UCP prior fo bid/proposal opening viill be credited on this contract

DBE Affirmation (To be completed by DBE Owner/Authorized Representative)

« | affirm that the Wisconsin UCP has certified our company as a DBE, and that our company is currently listed in the

Wisconsin UCP Directory.

» | acknowledge and accept this commitment to contract with my firm for the service(s) and dollar amount(s) specified
herein, as put forth by .

s | understand and accept that this commitment is for service(s) to be rendered in completion of the Milwaukee
County project specified herein to be completed with my own forces, unless otherwise approved by CBDP.

e | affirm that approval from CBDP will be obtained prior to subletting any portion of this work awarded to my firm on

this project.
[2elh W, )L/\\ PRATAP N, SINGY zt2-821-070 Rlslg

Signature of Auttiorized DBE Representalive Name & Tille of Authorized DBE Representative Phone Number Date
! FOR CBDP USE ONLY

|

—
Commitmentnumber_L of L Participation:  (A) |7o g% (V) Project Total ‘7- 8/,°
270 / 177

" Authorized Signature  \ Date

CEE-14 (11/01,16) Previous Editions Dbsalote



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

CONTRACT FORM 1684 R5 (Refer to ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL Section 1.13, for procedures)

Mail to: CONTRACT TYPE
Preliminary: Office of the Comptroller, Contract Signatures, Room 301 Courthouse Professional Service - Operating
Final: Office of the Comptroller, Accounts Payable, Room 301 Courthouse Professional Service - Capital| X
Community Business Development Partners, 8th Floor City Campus Purchase of Service
Preliminary | Final
DEPARTMENT NAME AGENCY NO. DEPARTMENT (HIGH) ORG
DAS - Facilities Management 115 5741
VENDOR INFORMATION
VENDOR NO. ORDER TYPE NEW or | AMEND CONTRACT NO.
NAME OF VENDOR ADDRESS‘ ‘
SmithGroup JJR 44 East Mifflin
Suite 500
Madison, Wl 53703
TAX.D. NO. EFFECTIVE DATES: LENGTH OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT ONLY: DOLLAR [ TOTAL CONTRACT
begin date end date (IN MONTHS) CHANGE AMOUNT
11/13/17 12/31/17 1 $ 283,349.00
ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
Year to be Report AMOLOS
Enoame it Line No Fund Agency Org Unit Activity Function Object Job Number P Units Expended/
pende Cat Amendment
2017 1400 120 1400 - 6146 WP560011 | $ 190,469.00
PURPOSE OF CONTRACT
South Shore Beach Improvements (P560-17630) FEE INCREASE #1
Was County Board approval received prior to contract execution or contract amendment or extension?
X If YES, give County Board File No. pend pass review Date Approved
If NO, why is County Board approval not required?
Was Contract fully executed prior to work being performed (all signatures received)? | X |YES| |NO
Is Vendor a certified professional service DBE? [:l YES NO
Courtney D. Hardy 1171317 Clerical Specialist
Prepared By Date Title
} ) NL H /13 / ] Director AE&ES Das - Facilities Management

Signature of County Adphinistrator Date/ Title




DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

Hydrologic/Hvdraulic Analysis

We will estimate the existing and future peak discharge
rates and stormwater runoff volumes to the existing and
proposed beach areas using the EPA Spreadsheet Tool for
the Estimation of Pollutant Load (STEPL). The model will
be used to estimate surface runoff; nutrient loads, including
nitrogen, phosphorus, and 5-day biological oxygen demand
(BOD5); and sediment delivery based on land uses and
upland practices. The model will also be used to estimare
load reductions resulting from proposed treatrment measures
at each beach location. Estimated load reductions will be
used to compare relative effectiveness of measures at each
location.

Deliverables:
* Summarization of findings to be included in design
report

Task 1.5-Numerical Modeling

In conjunction with the alternative development as
described further in this proposal, SmithGroupJJR will

use our numerical modeling software packages to help
inform the alternative design. We understand this is not
listed as a Phase 1 basic service, however, we believe it is
critically important to undertake this task during alternative
development to ensure each alternative will achieve the
goals of this project. The goal of the numerical modeling at
this stage is to design the containment structures, the beach
planform and geometry, and beach grain size to not reduce
or impede the limited circulation that is presently taking
place.

We will model the existing beach location as well as the
potential relocation area. Using the information provided
in previous studies, we will verify the existing wave,
current and circulation conditions at the site based on
up-to-date climarological data. It is important to note
that any numerical model will require calibration o in-situ
conditions in order to accurately represent conditions at
the site. Without calibration, the models will provide
only a basic understanding of the nearshore processes.

As mentioned above, we will deploy our ADCP in the
nearshore area of South Shore Beach and collect wave

www.smithgroupjjr.com

dara for a discrete period; long enough to provide
accurate calibration information. The numerical
models may be more accurately calibrated using

both SmithGroup]JR ADCP data as well as the EPA
ADCPs recorded dara as they provide insight into the
coastal processes at two locations within the model
domain.

As needed, a series of hydrodynamic models will be
employed to look at the stability of the beach and the
possible nearshore current patterns with and withoyt
containment structures in place. Cross-shore beach
profile stability models will be used to determine what
mix of sand and planform of the beach will achieve
the required stability to both minimize the wetted
portion of the beach and protect the upland water
quality BMP/s to be employed. Beach planform
analyzes will be conducted to assess advantages and
disadvantages of various containment structures (both
conventional and those similar to the submerged
groins constructed at Lakeshore State Park). Finally
the entire system will be assessed for its acceptance by
both the public for recreational use and for its value in
improving the local water quality.

Deliverables:
e Summarization of findings to be included in
design report

Task 1.6-Beach Alternatives

This task blends SmithGroup]JR’s expertise and
experience in beach and shoreline systems with the
specific goals and objectives of this project. The
outcome will be a redesigned beach that includes
green infrastructure practices in improvements that
are funcrional, artractive, resilient and sustainable and
beach and nearshore improvements that meer public
expectations and provide a beach system that greatly
reduces beach closures and improves warer quality.

Using the informarion completed in the previous
tasks, SmithGroup]JR will prepare three conceptual
plan alternatives illustrating all improvements to the
upland, beach and nearshore area. Areas of focus will
include:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOE5S1E2

PHASE 2-DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PREPARATION

Taslk 2.1-Design Development & Permit Application
Preparation

Based on the approved final concept for the beach and
upland improvements completed in Phase 1, plans and
outline specifications that describe the size, marerial, and
character of the proposed improvements will be prepared.
The documents will be completed to a 35% level of final
construction drawings, which is the level necessary ro
submit for permitting.

An updarted opinion of probable construction cost
corresponding with the plans and a Joint Permit
Application to the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (WDNR) and the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers (USACE) will be prepared. In addition,
SmithGroup]JR will provide agency coordination for all
plan reviews and permits required at the City and County
level, including the City of Milwaukee and MMSD.
Draft plans and permit materials will be provided to the
County for review in advance of formal permit submirral
for agency consideration. Should any issues concerning
endangered or archaeological resources be encountered,
we will coordinate any reviews necessary.

Deliverables:

*  35% level of final construction drawings

*  Outline technical specifications

*  Updated Opinion of Probable Construction Cost
(OPCC)

*  Joint Permit Application

www.smithgroupjir.com

Task 2.2-Permit Negotiation Assistance

Following submitral of the permit documents,
SmithGroupJJR will assist the County in communicating
with regulatory agency staff during the permit negotiation
process by clarifying application details, preparing
responses to comments, and attending meetings. All
correspondence with the agencies throughout the process
will be documented.

Task 2.3-Final Plans

Prior to continuing with final plan and specification
preparation, SmithGroup]JR will attend a design review
meeting with County staff and other invited agencies.
Any comments or changes that stem from that meeting
will be incorporated into the final plans. Upon issuance
of the required permits and County authorization to

. advance, final plans and technical specifications will be

generated. A final updated OPCC will also be prepared.
The final documents will be provided to the County for
review. It is understood that the County will prepare
the boiler plate sections of the project specifications and
assemble the Project Manual, which will include the

consultant provided technical specifications.

Deliverables:
e Final construction drawings
*  Final technical specifications

*  Updated Opinion of Probable Construction Cost
(OPCQ)

f==% oo s



0A89283E-A481-45AB-A2C4-680DFDOES1E2

DocuSign Envelope ID

St/ ; Lo
594'08/) % has2 o Ul = \.xw\q\ ™ T 7 \ \
Y

SAUEF TP 7 A4S
sdasly 221 2 10y 230! % 35 &

2818825 jej04 wiedy,
076'LE2S {e10), yrrdnoIoYYWS
2818825 026°LELS 85'€5$ 00Z'L1S |Z90'EES 0ZE'ES _%vmﬂm 9891 82 06S 123 88 8ET (149 85 50T 61E [\ 801 sjpjoIqns
8L5 ¢! BLO'0ES uvm_nw 000'ES | 005'Es | BrOES pvs  |OE0'8ZS 6T [} 9L 0 0 8 0 0 0 6 0 8T [ ]
CERE I R e 00525 JOO0'ES (9481 061'0C 0Lt oL X oL 8L OTTERSIUNURY UGTINASU0| 2 €
¢10'sS 210'vS LTS 0055 0055 LS Ov8'ES 144 8 9T DILRYSISSY u::.v_m_.n.m
JUBisIoA0 uopINNsuo) pue duippial € aseyd
..I-* pzL'8515  |PES'TELS bySLTS DOT'ULS | 000'ETS | vYES 293 |08T'TELS 046 vz [111/4 111 95 b8 95 2 98 9T 91 143 [ HSoL _
261’659 265 85! CLE'TS 00Z'1$ (A 0zl 85 (444 (33 802 0z ok 0t oy i3] ) [14 su|d JRU|E'C
0pS'LTS 0rs'91S 000°TS 000'TS 0s 005’9t (14 € 9T 144 9 9 9T 9 V UoRENOHON |ulidd (44
76185 |C6E9SS 227525 |000'Zts [ODO'ETS |Z4TS 022’953 zov zt | ost | _oOF [T Cov 3 C8/1 ov 02 3 w7 | veneieaaid bopEady J[uiad pue juaudoppAsg uisoolt'z A2
_ - uojesedald @I put Juswdogpaag viisea] T aseYd
088'26% 8TE'9LS 06V°LES 05 295918 | 8265 yvs J0BE'SLS 1443 |14 |41 va ZE 9y 6 05 13 19 14 9€ 10103GnS HSOL
06L LY 06L'PL 000’ 000'E 0 06L PE 06 [{4 9 vT vi [43
B6V'TS 86Y'2S BYES 8vES 051°¢S [44 0t 4
L9015 L9075 ZEZS 2ETS 0vY'0TS 9L |4 18 91 YT v v [A1 v
0HB'YS 0889 0§ 0$ 088'95 9§ (14 0z [4 z 1 1 (4
¢L0'65 ¢L0'6 ZELS 2E29 0v8'8S 09 I3 0T 9 14 (4 4 8 |4 )4
00y'T1S 00¥'TTS 08 0S 00b'TTS 89 0T ob 8
006'4S 006'LS 05 0 006'LS [T [14 j:13 (43
028'SS 0¢8'as 05 0 078°5$ 8t 0% 8 DIEL|[D OAEM PUL |DAT] JOIM &7
L66'Y1S OEV'TS Z95°C18 L95'e1s |0 0EV'TS v (43 14 Uoyeiedoad dew oseqiz't
968G 958'5 BEs 9TTS 0bL'SS vE |4 ot 2 A} [] Maladl e3eait't
ufjsap 1da2uod pue du| ] 'p3ep jo uopejwod] T oaseyd
10421 400e7 §1e8 068 0s15 | SLT €S | 0§TS | SOF SLYS 5L18 | STeS S¢S
|eioLweo) | sasuadyy |n03gns ] m m B Z~ [ 4oae1 s |5inoH wires| 2 HE & HHEE g g glz 2 HEE 2 m b g
pue $150D Ysed g @ = m alg ol ® m. m s o olzZlm EER Y- R B K]
JoqeT YITes g " CAESERER LR R AR ) |28 ]2 (Ele|5)e | 5T 42
° (=] o EA S 245 ERES B 5 |58 |35 =
[ & A ERERES ER R EA N | HEIHE R =
2 8 a8 1517 18] |3 m@mmmmnﬂm EE
1 e Sl EFEREEEEECT L
o o ) o
g @ = =
10301 1502 Y500 20407 H(OS|
Jaguung Lojs{AY awag Jadcueiy 1ofold
0 L10z/12/L "BHM 1etoY
“oN 139{01d oluey $20{01d
0EYL1-095d SyUOUIRA0IALLY YIeag 2104S \Inos

¥t dNOYIHLINS

199yspealds uojiend|ed 334 198(0id

- - =&~ =® = = = o ao D e 8 0 @

s
&

20

~r¢’Beach Improvements | P560-176

outh

Milvaukee Collty.




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 0A89283EA48145ABA2C4680DFDOES1E2
Subject: Please DocuSign: South Shore Beach Improvements.Fee Inc #1.pdf, South Shore Beach Improvements....

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 12
Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 6
Initials: O

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
11/13/2017 10:11:40 AM

Signer Events

Gregory High
Gregory.High@milwaukeecountywi.gov
Director of AE&ES Section - DAS - Facilities
Management

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

John Dargle
john.dargle@milwaukeecountywi.gov
Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture -
Director

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Paul D. Kuglitsch
corpcounselsignature@milwecnty.com
Deputy Corporation Counsel
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Scott B. Manske
comptrollersignature@milwcnty.com
Comptroller

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Holder: Ivette Cruz
ivette.cruz@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Sighature

DocuSigned by:
Crupry B

B9605AA15A3846B...

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

DocuSigned by:

%9%/%—\

B44814D7B4E442A...

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

@mewuﬁdk

2BE87A71B2AE4ES.

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

DocuSigned by:
T
F7354A95DB0643E..

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Docu S«‘Iﬁn

~
B SECURED

Status: Sent

Envelope Originator:

Ivette Cruz

633 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 901

Milwaukee, Wl 53203
ivette.cruz@milwaukeecountywi.gov
IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 11/13/2017 10:16:16 AM
Viewed: 11/13/2017 11:18:28 AM
Signed: 11/13/2017 11:18:38 AM

Sent: 11/13/2017 11:18:39 AM
Viewed: 11/13/2017 1:18:10 PM
Signed: 11/13/2017 1:20:45 PM

Sent: 11/13/2017 1:20:46 PM
Viewed: 11/20/2017 9:16:34 AM
Signed: 11/20/2017 9:16:47 AM

Sent: 11/13/2017 1:20:46 PM
Viewed: 11/14/2017 8:25:11 AM
Signed: 11/14/2017 8:31:41 AM



Signer Events

Teig Whaley-Smith
teig.whaley-smith@milwaukeecountywi.gov
Director of Administrative Services
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 1/27/2015 8:36:57 AM
ID: edf36fad-2204-4057-8b19-ec98b81091b2

Chris Abele
cabele@milwcnty.com
County Executive
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Corporation Counsel
corpcounselsignature @milwenty.com
Deputy Corporation Counsel
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent

Payment Events

Signature

(Tl -t

C6B4211B15E6447 ...

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

DocuSigned by:

(s dble

2E580B33A2CC443...

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status
Status
Signature

Status
Hashed/Encrypted

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Sent: 11/13/2017 1:20:46 PM
Viewed: 11/22/2017 3:00:38 PM
Signed: 11/22/2017 3:00:42 PM

Sent: 11/22/2017 3:00:43 PM
Viewed: 11/27/2017 4:01:51 PM
Signed: 11/27/2017 4:02:58 PM

Sent: 11/27/2017 4:03:00 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
11/27/2017 4:03:00 PM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/16/2013 9:17:06 AM
Parties agreed to: Teig Whaley-Smith

CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law
to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully
and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and
agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'l agree'
button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.
Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com

To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the
body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We
do not require any other information from you to change your email address..

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body
of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must
state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number.
We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences
of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a
longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems:  |\Windows2000? or WindowsXP?

Browsers (for Internet Explorer 6.0? or above

SENDERS):

Browsers (for " ) .

SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above)
Email: Access to a valid email account

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum

Enabled Security o Allow per session cookies
Settings: o Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP




1.1 settings via proxy connection

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have
the right to withdraw your consent.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the 'l agree' button below.

By checking the 'l Agree' box, I confirm that:

e | canaccess and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and

« | can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where | can
print it, for future reference and access; and

e Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, | consent to
receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship
with you.




		2017-11-29T13:15:33-0800
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




